12-02-2004

TOURS HAVE BEEN HERE LOWER THE BOTH THE COURT HAVE LOVE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 405M-2005)	O.S. Paterit and Trademark Sinds
Tab settings DDD V 1028	93481
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(les): JILLIAN'S ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: TANGO ACQUISITION, INC. Internal
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State (Florida) Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Address:
	Limited Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Comporation-State Delaware Other If assigner is not demiciled in the United States, a demestic
Other Execution Date:11/01/2004	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) a	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see attached
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	C. Tetal acceptant of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name:Paul F. Kilmer, Esq.	
Internal Address: Holland & Knight LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Inclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account \$150.00
Street Address: 2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW	8. Deposit account number: 501542
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20006	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	- Hind At UAR
Paul F. Kilmer	11/23/2004 Signature Date
Name of Colon Cigning	Signature Digramments, attachments, and document: 5

12/01/2004 ECOOPER 00000104 1819336

40.00 BP 100.00 BP

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

REEL: 003156 FRAME: 0859

2029555564

01:36pm

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (U.S.)

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of November 1, 2004 (the "Effective Date"), by and among Tango Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Tango") and a wholly owned subsidiary of Dave & Buster's, Inc., a Missouri corporation and sole stockholder of Tango ("D&B" and together with Tango, the "Buyer Parties" and each a "Buyer"), Jillian's Entertainment Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Sellers' Representative"), Jillian's Entertainment Corporation, a Florida corporation ("JEC"), and each of the following entities (collectively, the "Sellers" and each individually, a "Seller"): Jillian's Management Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Jillian's of Arundel, MD, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Jillian's of Concord, NC, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Jillian's of Farmingdale, NY, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Jillian's of Franklin, PA, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Jillian's of Gwinnett, GA, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Jillian's of Houston, TX, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Jillian's of Katy, TX, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Jillian's of Minneapolis, MN, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Jillian's of Nashville, TN, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Jillian's of Scottsdale, AZ, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Jillian's of Westbury, NY, Inc., a Delaware corporation, River Vending, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Jillian's America Live of Minneapolis, Inc., a Delaware corporation. The Buyer Parties and Sellers are referred to collectively herein as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Buyer Parties (hereinafter the "<u>Assignee</u>") and Sellers (hereinafter the "<u>Assignor</u>") have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 24, 2004 (the "Purchase Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Transferred Intellectual Property, as defined in the Purchase Agreement, as it relates to the United States (herein collectively referred to as "Transferred Intellectual Property").
- 2. Assignor and Assignee agree to execute and deliver such further instruments, agreements and assurances, as may be reasonably requested by the other, to evidence and provide for the assignment by Assignor and the acceptance and assumption by Assignee of the Transferred Intellectual Property as set forth herein.
- 3. This Assignment shall not be deemed to supersede any of the provisions of the Purchase Agreement, and if there is any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement, as applicable, will prevail.
- 4. Except as specifically defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the meaning set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003156 FRAME: 0860

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

> JILLIAN'S ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. As Seller's Representative for:

> JILLIAN'S MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC. RIVER VENDING, INC. JILLIAN'S OF ARUNDEL, MD, INC. JILLIAN'S OF CONCORD, NC, INC. JILLIAN'S OF FARMINGDALE, NY, INC. JILLIAN'S OF FRANKLIN, PA, INC. JILLIAN'S OF GWINNETT, GA, INC. TILLIAN'S OF HOUSTON, TX, INC. ILLIAN'S OF KATY, TX, INC. IILLIAN'S OF MINNEAPOLIS, MN, INC. JILLIAN'S OF NASHVILLE, TN, INC. JULIAN'S OF SCOTTSDALE, AZ, INC. JILLIAN'S OF WESTBURY, NY, INC. JILLIAN'S AMERICA LIVE OF MINNEAPOLIS, INC.

Name: Title: /resourt

TANGO ACQUISITION, INC.

By: Name: W.C. Hammett, Jr.

Title: Vice President and Secretary

229904.1 30042-6

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 003156 FRAME: 0861**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

JILLIAN'S ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. As Seller's Representative for:

JILLIAN'S MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.
RIVER VENDING, INC.
JILLIAN'S OF ARUNDEL, MD, INC.
JILLIAN'S OF CONCORD, NC, INC.
JILLIAN'S OF FRANKLIN, PA, INC.
JILLIAN'S OF FRANKLIN, PA, INC.
JILLIAN'S OF GWINNETT, GA, INC.
JILLIAN'S OF HOUSTON, TX, INC.
JILLIAN'S OF KATY, TX, INC.
JILLIAN'S OF MINNEAPOLIS, MN, INC.
JILLIAN'S OF NASHVILLE, TN, INC.
JILLIAN'S OF SCOTTSDALE, AZ, INC.
JILLIAN'S OF WESTBURY, NY, INC.
JILLIAN'S AMERICA LIVE OF MINNEAPOLIS, INC.

Bv:		,	•		
-J				·	 _
Name:	-				
Title:		_			

TANGO ACQUISITION, INC.

Name: W.C. Hammett, Jr.

Title: Vice President and Secretary

229904.1 30042-6

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003156 FRAME: 0862

RECORDED: 07/13/2005